FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6/93)

12/22 ARECORDATION FORM
PATENTS ON



PARTMENT OF COMMERCE ınd Trademark Office pcket No. 06524.0006-02

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	ATTN.: BOX ASSIGNMENTS
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert E. BURRELL Larry R. Morris Prasad Shrikrishna Apte Sudhindra Bharat Sant Kashmir Singh Gill PEC 2 2 1999	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Westaim Technologies, Inc.
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	Street Address: Bag 1000
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Security Agreement □ Other □ Other	City: Fort Saskatchewan State: Alberta ZIP: T8L 3W4 Country: CANADA
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐Yes ■ No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe A. Patent Application Nos. 08/459,469 Additional numbers attached? 	B. Patent No.(s)
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT & DUNNER, L.L.P. Internal Address: Street Address:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$_40.00 ■ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Suite 700 City: Washington State: D.C. ZIP: 20005-3315 12/27/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000142 08459469 01 FC:581 40.00 00	8. Deposit account number: 06-0916 (Attach duplicate of page if paying by deposit account.)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of

the original document.

Elizabeth M. Burke, Reg. No. 38,758

Name of Person Signing

December 22, 1999 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document ____11___

PATENT

REEL: 010453 FRAME: 0818

	D 40	0 -281	$_{-}\mathcal{U}$
FORM PTO-1595 ATI	ON FORM COVER	SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Rev. 6-93)	PATENTS ONLY		Patent and Trademark Office
/2 ,LAN		A 4-4	
To the Honorable Commissioner of P	atanta and Mun	Atty.	Docket No.04839.0021-00000
Please record the attached origina	1 documents or	copy thereof.	ATTN. BOX ASSIGNMENTS
1. Name of conveying particles):	(2)	Name and addres	s of receiving party(ies):
1. Robert Edward BURRELL		Name: WESTAIM T	ECHNOLOGIES, INC.
2. Larry Roy MORRIS	ļ		·
3. Prasad Shrikrishna APTE			
4. Sudhindra Bharat SANT			
5. Kashmir Singh GILL		Internal Addres	s: Bag 1000, FORT
J. ABOMMEL JENGH GEM			lberta, T8L 3W4, CANADA
Additional names(s) of conveying pattached? Yes X No	arty(ies)		
3. Nature of conveyance: G X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change		FORT SASKATCHEW T8L 3W4, CANADA	•
Other	01 114410	State	ZIP: T8L 3W4
Execution Dates: 1. 1-12-94 2. 1-14-94			(s) & address(es) attached?
3. 1-17-94		Yes <u>X</u> N	o
4. 1-12-94			
5. 1-12-94	}		
		-/	
4. Application number(s) or patent			2
If this document is being filed		a new applicati	on,
the execution date of the appli	cation is:		ည
••			.:)
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
08/154,694			n?
	. ! .		<u>.</u>
Additional nu	mbers attached	?Yes <u>XX</u>	No
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
5. Name and address of party to who correspondence concerning documes should be mailed:		Total number of involved ONE	applications and patents
- 27 1 2 22703754 08154694		_	0.43.50.55
Name: FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARAB	na -	40.00 OK	91765735
	<u> </u>		
GARRETT & DUNNER			
Internal Address: 1300 I Street.	N.W.		
Washington, DC 20005-3315		· Total fee (37 C XX Enclosed	FR 3.41): \$40.00
Charles Address 1900 7 Charles 19			he charged to
Street Address: 1300 I Street, N	· # ·	Authorized to	
		deposit accou	nt
City: Washington			
State: <u>DC</u> ZIP: <u>20005</u>	<u>-3315</u> 8.		number: 06-0916 e copy of this page if it account.

11

PATENT REEL: 010453 FRAME: 0819

January	24,	1994	
D - 4 -			

Kenneth J. Meyers

Name of Person Signing

93 Statement and signature.

erson Signing Signature

Registration No. 25,146

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

17

ဘ သ သ ဘ

PATENT REEL: 010453 FRAME: 0820

ASSIGNMENT

WE, ROBERT EDWARD BURRELL, LARRY ROY MORRIS, PRASAD SHRIKRISHNA APTÉ, SUDHINDRA BHARAT SANT and KASHMIR SINGH GILL, whose full post office addresses are (respectively); 112 Village Downs, Sherwood Park, Alberta, Canada, T8A 4L6; RR 2, Yarker, Ontario, Canada, KOK 3NO; 34 Langholm Dr., St. Albert, Alberta, Canada, T8N 3W1; 3431 - 139 Avenue, #215, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, T5Y 1Z4; and 58 Malvern Drive, Sherwood Park, Alberta, Canada, T8A 3W1; for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to WESTAIM TECHNOLOGIES INC., whose full post office address is Bag 1000, FORT SASKATCHEWAN, Alberta, T8L 3W4; its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under:

Any and all inventions and discoveries made by us and disclosed in a United States Patent Application for NOVEL ANTI-MICROBIAL MATERIALS filed November 18, 1993, under Serial No. 08/154,694, and in and to all patents granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, continuations renewals and prolongations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent of any other country which have been or may be filed based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries, including all rights of priority under the International Convention in foreign countries and the right to file and prosecute such applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which have been or may be granted by that or any other country based either in whole or in part upon any or all of said inventions or discoveries or said applications;

And we covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest to WESTAIM TECHNOLOGIES INC., herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith, and agree that we will provide to WESTAIM TECHNOLOGIES INC., or its representatives, all facts and documents known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries whenever requested; testify in any legal proceedings; execute all papers that may be necessary to file said applications in the United States or any other country and to

REEL: 010453 FRAME: 0821

PATENT

assign the same; execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said applications and securing a Letters Patent thereon; make all rightful oaths; and generally do everything possible to aid WESTAIM TECHNOLOGIES INC., its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain, uphold and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions and discoveries in all countries.

SIGNED at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta this $\frac{12}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ ROBERT EDWARD BURRELI SIGNED at KINGSTON ONT. this 14 day of JAN, 1994. LARRY ROY MORRIS W.K. Mosris
WITNESS SIGNED at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta this 17 day of 3, 1994. PRASAD SHBIKRISHNA APTÉ Jan Garnell. WITNESS SIGNED at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta this 12 day of far, 1994.

Signed at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta this 12 day of far, 1994.

2

	D at Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta this 12 day of IAN, 1994.	
1	Fain _	
1/3//	KASHMIR SINGH GILL	
WINESS	/	
<i>K'</i>		
	CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS	
l ackno	wiedge that I was personally present and did see ROBERT EDWARD BURRELL	
\smile		
who is personally know	wn to me, duty execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.	
Signature of Witness		
Name of Witness	Douglas H. Murpay	
Address of Witness	36 Haythorne Cr., Sherwood Park, Alberta, T8A 3Z8	
_		
	CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS	
1 ackno	wiedge that I was personally present and did see LARRY ROY MORRIS, who	25
is personally known to	me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.	REE! 838
Signature of Witness		ω $=$
	4).K. / Torks	
	W.K. Morris	
Name of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS	02
Name of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS R.R. 2 MARKER, ONT. KOK INO	0218
Name of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS	18 1 8 0
Name of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS	0218
Name of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS R.R. 2 MARKER ONT. KOK 3 NO CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS	0218
Name of Witness Address of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS R.R. 2 MARKER ONT. KOK 3 NO CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS Owledge that I was personally present and did see PRASAD SHRIKRISHNA	0218
Name of Witness Address of Witness	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS R.R. 2 MARKER ONT. KOK 3 NO CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS	0218
Name of Witness Address of Witness I acknowledge APTÉ who is personal	CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS wiedge that I was personally present and did see PRASAD SHRIKRISHNA by known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set	3
Name of Witness Address of Witness I acknowledge APTÉ who is personal	CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS wiedge that I was personally present and did see PRASAD SHRIKRISHNA by known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set	3
Name of Witness Address of Witness I acknowledge APTÉ who is personal	CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS wiedge that I was personally present and did see PRASAD SHRIKRISHNA by known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set	3
Name of Witness Address of Witness I acknowledge APTÉ who is personal	WALTRAUD K. MORRIS R.R. 2 MARKER ONT. KOK 3 NO CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS Owledge that I was personally present and did see PRASAD SHRIKRISHNA	3

3

1

PATENT |REEL: 010453 FRAME: 0823

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknow	riedge that I was personally present and did see SUDHINDRA BHARAI		
SANT, who is personally	known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set		
forth.			
Signature of Witness	<i>\$[11]</i>		
Name of Witness	Douglas H. Mupray		
Address of Witness	36 Haythorne Cr., Sherwood Park, Alberta, T8A 3Z8		
Address of Witness			
CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS			
l acknow	ledge that I was personally present and did see KASHMIR SINGH GILL, who		
is personally known to r	me duly experite the above assignment on the date therein set forth.		

သ က (

0219

THE SERVICE

JAH 24 94

36 Haythorne Cr., Sherwood Park, Alberta, T8A 3Z8

Address of Witness